
No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 
 

WILLOWBROOK/ROSA PARKS STATION IMPROVEMENT 
 PROJECT DESIGN AND ENGINEERING SERVICES / AE354280011791 

 
1. Contract Number:  AE354280011791 

2. Contractor:  RNL Interplan, Inc. 

3. Mod. Work Description: Design of two cross-over tracks and temporary Overhead 
Catenary System (OCS) to maintain safe operations during construction and separation of 
the Project into distinct design packages to meet federal grant deadlines, receive the 
required approvals from Caltrans and to minimize impacts to Metro patrons. 

4. Contract Work Description: Advance existing conceptual engineering design document 
to construction document stage. 

5. The following data is current as of: 02/13/17 

6. Contract Completion Status Financial Status 

   

 Contract Awarded: 10/22/15 Contract Award 
Amount: 

$3,835,439 

 Notice to Proceed 
(NTP): 

11/16/15 Total of 
Modifications 
Approved: 

$3,068,892 

  Original Complete 
Date: 

08/16/16 Pending 
Modifications 
(including this 
action): 

$1,391,035 

  Current Est. 
 Complete Date: 
 

04/30/20 Current Contract 
Value (with this 
action): 

$8,295,366 

  

7. Contract Administrator: 
Ana Rodriguez 

Telephone Number: 
(213) 922-1076 

8. Project Manager: 
Wells Lawson 

Telephone Number:  
(213) 922-7217 

 

A.  Procurement Background 
 

This Board Action is to approve Contract Modification No. 6 issued in support of the 
Willowbrook/Rosa Parks Station Improvement Project to design two cross-over 
tracks and a temporary Overhead Catenary System to maintain safe operations 
during construction and the separation of the Project into distinct design packages to 
meet federal grant deadlines, receive the required approvals from Caltrans and to 
minimize impacts to patrons of the Metro Blue Line during construction.   
 
This Contract Modification was processed in accordance with Metro’s Acquisition 
Policy and the contract type is a firm fixed price. 
 
On October 22, 2015, Contract No. AE354280011791 for Willowbrook/Rosa Parks 
Station Improvement Project Design and Engineering Services, was awarded to 
RNL Interplan, Inc. in the firm fixed price contract amount of $3,835,439 with two 
optional tasks to advance the design to the construction document stage through 

ATTACHMENT A 

 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

either i) a Design/Build or ii) Design/Bid/Build project delivery method.  On October 
27, 2016, the optional tasks to employ the Design/Bid/Build delivery method were 
executed. 

  
Refer to Attachment B – Contract Modification/Change Order Log for modifications 
issued to date. 

 
 

B.  Cost/Price Analysis  
 
The recommended price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon 
an independent cost estimate (ICE), cost analysis, technical evaluation, fact finding, 
and negotiations.  All direct labor rates and fees remain unchanged from the original 
contract.  Metro realized a cost savings of $47,131 as a result of negotiations from 
the proposal amount. 
 

Proposal Amount Metro ICE Negotiated Amount 

$1,438,166 $1,420,000 $1,391,035 
 


